MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 31

special laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, are hereby extended for two years from the date on which this act takes effect.

Sec. 2. Existing statutes not affected. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute. And all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes of Maine, and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved March 8, 1919.

Chapter 31.

An Act to Permit the Town of Southport to Obtain a Supply of Pure Water. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1915, c. 129, granting town of Southport right to procure water supply, continued in force. The rights, powers and privileges of the town of Southport which were granted by chapter one hundred and twenty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen, are hereby extended for a period of two years from the time this act shall take effect and the town of Southport shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said chapter one hundred and twenty-nine to be exercised in the same manner and for the purposes therein specified.

Approved March 8, 1919.

Chapter 32.

An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to Annual Report of the Grand Army of the Republic of the State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1911, c. 205; relating to report of department commander of Grand Army of Republic, amended. Chapter two hundred and five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven is hereby amended by striking out all of said chapter and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Report to be made to adjutant general instead of secretary of state. Whenever the department commander of the Grand Army of the Republic of the State of Maine shall report to the adjutant general the proceedings of the annual encampment of said department, with such general and special orders and other data which may form a part of said proceedings, then the said proceedings so reported shall be considered records of the

СНАР. 33

adjutant general's department and shall be printed and bound at the expense of the state. Three hundred copies thereof bound in paper shall be sent to the department headquarters of the Grand Army of the Republic of the State of Maine, and a copy thereof, bound in cloth, shall be sent to each of the public libraries in the state, and a copy kept on file in the office of the adjutant general.'

Approved March 8, 1919.

Chapter 33.

An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter Two Hundred and Eleven of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-five, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and One of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine and Chapter One Hundred and Forty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Relating to Clerk Hire in the Bangor Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1895, c. 211, § 11; 1909, c. 101; 1915, c. 146; relating to salary of judge and recorder and payment of court expenses of Bangor municipal court, amended. Section eleven of chapter two hundred and eleven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, as amended by chapter one hundred and one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine and chapter one hundred and forty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen, is hereby further amended by adding at the end of said section the following provision: 'and in addition thereto there shall be provided the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars a year for clerk hire, to be paid monthly from the said treasury, provided however, that the county commissioners of said county may, in their discretion, expend a larger amount, not exceeding five hundred dollars per year, for the employment of extra clerks,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 11. Provision made for clerk hire. Said court shall be held at such places as the city of Bangor shall provide and said city shall have power and it shall be its duty to raise money and provide a proper place for said court and its officers and suitably furnish, warm and light the same, for which there shall be paid from the county of Penobscot, as rental in quarterly payments, the sum of one thousand dollars annually. The salaries of the judge and clerk thereof which are hereby fixed at eighteen hundred dollars and fifteen hundred dollars, respectively to be paid quarterly, with all other expenses of said court, shall be paid from the treasury of the county of Penobscot and in addition thereto there shall be provided the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars a year for clerk hire, to be paid monthly from said treasury, provided however, that the county commissioners of said county may, in their discretion, expend a larger amount, not exceeding five hundred dollars per year, for the employment of extra clerks.'

Approved March 8, 1919.